

NOS. 23-1509, -1553

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALIVECOR, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee

APPLE, INC.,
Intervenor

APPLE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee

ALIVECOR, INC.,
Intervenor

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION IN INVESTIGATION NO. 337-TA-1266

BRIEF OF OMRON HEALTHCARE, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE INTERNATIONAL
TRADE COMMISSION AND AFFIRMANCE IN NO. 23-1553

Thomas L. Duston
Marshall, Gerstein & Borun
233 South Wacker Drive
6300 Willis Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 474-6300
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Omron
Healthcare, Inc.*

November 27, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The International Trade Commission Properly Found a Domestic Industry ..	4
A. Congress Has Sought to Protect the Types of Continuing Research Investments Made by AliveCor.....	4
B. AliveCor Has an Established Domestic Industry Which It Supports with Continuing Investment	10
C. AliveCor’s Investments Were Substantial	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hyosung TNS Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 926 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 11, 12

John Mezzalingua Assocs. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 660 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)7

Lannom Mfg. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 799 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1986)4, 5

Lelo Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 786 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 2015)16

Motiva, LLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 716 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 2013)12

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)(C)7

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 100-40 (1987).....7, 8

USITC Administrative Decisions

Certain Battery-Powered Ride-On Toy Vehicles and Components Thereof,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-314, Order No. 6 (Dec. 5, 1990)13

Certain Concealed Cabinet Hinges and Mounting Plates,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-289, 1990 WL 10608981 (Jan. 8, 1990).....16

*Certain Electronic Devices, Including Mobile Phones, Portable Music Players,
 and Computers*,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-701, Order No. 58 (Nov. 18, 2010)13

Certain Electronic Digital Media Devices and Components Thereof,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-796, 2013 WL 10734395 (Sept. 6, 2013).....13

Certain Male Prophylactic Devices,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-546, 2007 WL 9772268 (Aug. 1, 2007).....15

Certain Stringed Musical Instruments and Components Thereof,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-586, 2008 WL 2139143 (May 16, 2008).....15

Certain Television Sets, Television Receivers, Television Tuners, & Components Thereof,
 Inv. No. 337-TA-910, 2015 WL 6755093 (Oct. 30, 2015)..... 12, 14

Other Authorities

Alana Maurushat & Kathy Nguyen, *The Legal Obligation to Provide Timely Security Patching and Automatic Updates*,
 3 INT. CYBERSECUR. L. REV. 437 (2022).....10

Alex Lasher, *The Evolution of the Domestic Industry Requirement in Section 337 Investigations before the United States International Trade Commission*,
 18 U. BALT. INTELL. PROP. L.J. 157 (2010).....8

Bariş E. Özkan & Serol Bulkan, *Hidden Risks to Cyberspace Security from Obsolete COTS Software*,
 2019 11th INT’L CONFERENCE ON CYBER CONFLICT (2019).....10

DONALD KNOX DUVALL, *FEDERAL UNFAIR COMPETITION ACTIONS: PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE UNDER SECTION 337 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 1930*
 (Clark Boardman Co., Ltd., ed. 1991) (1992)6

Melina Schleef et al., *When Smart Products Become Dumb (Again): Voluntary and Legally Required Service Updates and Their Impact on Consumers’ Purchase Intention*,
 7 J. SERV. MGMT. RES. 52 (2023).....10

ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT, *THE IMPACT OF R&D INVESTMENT ON ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE: A REVIEW OF THE ECONOMETRIC EVIDENCE*
 (OECD ed., 2015)9

Simos Gerasimou et al., *Technical Obsolescence Management Strategies for Safety-Related Software for Airborne Systems*,

2017 SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES: APPLICATIONS AND FOUNDATIONS10

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, REP. NO. GAO-NSAID-86-150,
INTERNATIONAL TRADE: STRENGTHENING TRADE LAW PROTECTION OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (1986).....6

U.S. TARIFF COMM’N, TWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT (1928)5
